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These financial statements cover LifeFocus Superannuation Fund as an individual entity.

The Trustee of LifeFocus Superannuation Fund is CCSL Limited (ABN 51 104 967 964). The Trustee's
registered office is Level 17, IBM Tower, 60 City Road, Southbank, Victoria.
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LifeFocus Superannuation Fund
Directors' report

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The directors of CCSL Limited (the "Trustee"), as Trustee for the LifeFocus Superannuation Fund ("the
Fund"), submit herewith the annual report of the Fund for the financial year ended 30 June 2025. In order
to comply with the provisions of the Corporations Act 2001, the directors of the Trustee report as follows:

The Fund is a retail defined contribution fund which is operated for the purpose of providing
superannuation and retirement benefits to its members. The Fund offers a portfolio of investment options
across both accumulation and pension accounts to members to enable them to invest in accordance with
their individual investment strategy. Members of the Fund make their own investment decisions, with or
without advice from a financial adviser, and have their own investment profile and account.

No significant changes in the nature of the principal activities of the Fund occurred during the financial
year.

During the financial year, the Fund recorded net investment income of $22,626,000 (2024: $19,371,000)
and expenses of $1,155,000 (2024: $1,351,000). The net assets available for members benefits equal to
$227,543,000 (2024: $236,559,000).

Ongoing geopolitical tensions and global trade disruptions such as the imposition of tariffs by major
economies and instability in regions like the Middle East have influenced the outcomes of the
superannuation activities. Throughout the financial year, the Fund engaged in investments in both listed
and unlisted securities, with the carrying value of investments amounting to $198,407,000 as at 30 June
2025 (2024: $210,669,000). Details regarding the valuation of the Fund’s assets are provided in Note
2(b) of the financial report.

The Fund operates in a dynamic and evolving environment, subject to a range of risks that may influence
its financial outcomes and long-term sustainability. The Trustee adopts a proactive and structured risk
management approach, aligned with regulatory expectations and industry best practices, to manage these
risks while optimising outcomes for members. Key risks and developments during the reporting period
include:

The regulatory landscape continues to evolve, requiring the Fund
to remain agile and responsive. In preparation for the introduction of Australian Prudential Regulation
Authority (APRA) Prudential Standard CPS 230 - Operational Risk Management, effective from 1 July
2025, the Trustee progressed its implementation plan. This plan focuses on enhancing governance
arrangements, strengthening oversight of material service providers, and improving resilience through
more robust business continuity management. The Financial Accountability Regime (FAR) also
commenced during the reporting period, with obligations for RSE licensees coming into effect from 15
March 2025. The Trustee has taken steps to strengthen accountability frameworks and ensure that
roles and responsibilities under FAR are clearly defined and embedded. More broadly, the Trustee
continues to monitor and respond to changing legislative and regulatory requirements, adapting its
operations and strategic direction accordingly.

: Operational risk remains a significant focus, particularly in the context of the
Trustee’s oversight of third-party service providers. These risks may arise from failures in internal
controls, governance processes, or operational execution, and can impact member outcomes if not
properly managed. Key areas of risk include investment oversight, compliance management, conflicts
of interest, and service provider performance. To mitigate these risks, the Trustee maintains a
comprehensive governance framework, including formal review processes, internal control
mechanisms, and performance monitoring protocols. The Fund's approach to operational risk
management continues to evolve, informed by CPS 230 and a commitment to continuous
improvement in oversight and transparency.
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: The Trustee recognises the growing importance of environmental,
social, and governance (ESG) considerations in investment decisions. This is an emerging risk, and the
Trustee monitors ESG developments to identify potential issues that may impact investment returns for
members.

On 26 June 2025, the Trustee resolved to wind up the Fund. This represents a significant change in the
state of affairs of the Fund. Consequently, the financial statements have been prepared on a realisation
basis, reflecting the decision to cease the Fund’s operations.

There were no other significant changes in the state of affairs of the Fund during the year.

No significant events have occurred since the end of the reporting period which would impact on the
financial position of the Fund as at 30 June 2025 or on the results and cashflows of the Fund for the year
ended on that date.

The Trustee has resolved to wind up the Fund. Aside from the orderly implementation of this decision,
information about further developments and the expected results of operations has not been included in
this report, as disclosure would be likely to result in unreasonable prejudice to the Fund.

There are no future developments that the Fund needs to disclose.

The Fund’s operations are not subject to any significant environmental regulation under either
Commonwealth or State legislation. However, the Trustee believes that the Fund has adequate systems in
place for the management of its environmental requirements and is not aware of any breach of those
environmental requirements as they may apply to the Fund.

Details of amounts paid or payable to the auditor for audit and non-audit services provided during the year
by the auditor are disclosed in the table below:

2025 2024

$ $

Statutory assurance services required by legislation to be provided by
the auditor 104,100 90,750
Other services - -

Total 104,100 90,750

The auditor of LifeFocus Superannuation Fund is PricewaterhouseCoopers and during the financial year,
the auditor did not provide any non-audit services to the Fund. Further details on the compensation paid to
the auditor are provided in Note 19 Remuneration of auditors to the financial statements including details
of audit-related services provided during the year of $104,100 (2024: $90,750).
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Under the Trust Deed, the Trustee including its officers and employees, is indemnified out of the Fund’s
assets for any loss, damage, expense or other liability incurred by it in properly performing or exercising any
of its powers, duties or rights in relation to the Fund.

The Fund has not indemnified any auditor of the Fund.

During the financial year the Trustee paid premiums in respect of its officers for professional indemnity
insurance contracts for the year ended 30 June 2025. The Trustee has paid or agreed to pay in respect of
the Fund, premiums in respect of such insurance contracts for the year ending 30 June 2025. The Fund
did not reimburse the Trustee for such costs.

Details of the nature of the liabilities covered or the amount of the premium paid have not been included
as such disclosure is prohibited under the terms of the contracts.

The Fund is an entity of the kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financials/Directors’
Reports) Instrument 2016/191, dated 24 March 2016, and in accordance with that Corporations
Instrument amounts in the directors’ report and the financial statements are rounded off to the nearest
thousand dollars, unless otherwise indicated.

The directors of the Trustee present the Remuneration Report for the Fund for the year ended 30 June
2025. The Remuneration Report forms part of the Directors' Report and has been audited in accordance
with section 300C of the Corporations Act 2001. Reflecting the new regulatory landscape, this report also
outlines how the Fund’s remuneration framework aligns with the prudential requirements of the Australian
Prudential Regulation Authority's (APRA) Prudential Standard CPS 511 Remuneration and the
accountability obligations of the Financial Accountability Regime (FAR). It details the remuneration
arrangements for the Directors and the Key Management Personnel (KMP) of the Fund which includes
persons who directly, indirectly, have authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the
major activities of the Fund.

Our remuneration objectives and principles are firmly aligned with our commitment to both our members
and colleagues. They serve as guiding principles in the development and implementation of our
remuneration structures.

To ensure compliance with regulatory standards, the Trustee Board has established the Remuneration and
Nomination Committee, as mandated by APRA Prudential Standards SPS 510 Governance (SPS 510) and
CPS 511 Remuneration (CPS 511).

Our remuneration strategy undergoes an internal review on, at least, an annual basis to ensure it remains
effective and compliant with all regulatory obligations. This review considers factors such as the size,
complexity, and responsibilities of roles, individual performance and behaviour, as well as skills and
experience consistent with our fiduciary duties and the best financial interests of our members. The policy
was last reviewed and updated on 11 December 2024. The most recent update was driven by the need to
integrate the requirements of the FAR, which commenced on 15 March 2025. The FAR introduces
strengthened accountability obligations for senior leaders. Accordingly, our updated policy ensures a clear
link between remuneration outcomes and an individual’s performance of their accountability obligations.
This reinforces our commitment to applying appropriate financial consequences for poor risk outcomes
and embedding a strong risk culture across the organisation.
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In addition to the annual internal review, the policy may be subject to an independent review for
appropriateness, effectiveness, and adequacy. No external review of the policy was undertaken during the
year.

The directors of the Trustee and other key management personnel of the Trustee during the financial year
were:

Directors of the Trustee
Name Date of appointment Status
V. Plant (Chairperson) 4 May 2017 Independent

A. Peterson 28 June 2019 Chief Executive Officer

F. McNabb 28 June 2019 Independent

R. Beard 18 February 2021 Independent

(Resigned 27 July 2024)

S. Thomas 15 August 2022 Non-Executive

M. Walter 26 June 2023 Independent

Other key management personnel

The following is the list of executives, who at any time during the period up to the date of this report had an
authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling activities either directly or indirectly:

The scope of disclosed executives has been broadened for the 2025 financial year. This expansion is a
result of the commencement of the Financial Accountability Regime (FAR) on 15 March 2025. The FAR
establishes heightened accountability obligations for senior leaders known as 'Accountable Persons'. In
light of this new framework, and to enhance transparency around key leadership roles, the disclosures in
this report have been extended to include certain additional executives.

Name Date of appointment Position
J. Hartnett 14 February 2022

(Resigned 17 January
2025)

Former General Manager Office of Superannuation
Trustees

J. Haymes 15 February 2022 General Manager Strategy

R. Griffith 12 July 2021 General Manager Investment Oversight & Board
Company Secretary

I. Czudek 15 February 2022 Head of Financial Oversight and Data

G. Moran 5 February 2024
(Resigned from the role
18 May 2025)

General Manager Risk and Compliance

L. Rayner 19 May 2025 General Manager Risk and Compliance
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The following section provides remuneration disclosures for the Directors and the Key Management
Personnel of the Trustee. As the Trustee manages multiple funds, the disclosed remuneration incorporates
awards granted across all funds under its management, and as such, the amounts below are not specific
to this Fund alone. Directors of the Trustee and other key management personnel do not receive
remuneration directly from the Fund.

The executive remuneration and reward framework has three components:
• base pay;
• short-term discretionary bonuses; and
• other remuneration such as superannuation, annual leave and long service leave.

The combination of these comprises the executive's total remuneration.

2025 Financial Year remuneration for Directors and Key Management Personnel**

Short-term employee

benefits

Post-
employment

benefits

Long-term
employee
benefits

Cash
Salary &

Fees
Cash
Bonus Superannuation

Annual
and Long
Service
Leave*

Termination
Benefits Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

V. Plant 220,000 - 25,300 - - 245,300
A. Peterson 825,000 777,399 29,932 89,911 - 1,722,242
F. McNabb 155,000 - 17,825 - - 172,825
S. Thomas 144,999 - 16,675 - - 161,674
M. Walter 144,999 - 16,675 - - 161,674
p

J. Hartnett 151,361 24,879 16,519 (20,824) 53,300 225,235
J. Haymes 250,250 75,469 29,067 5,202 - 359,988
R. Griffith 459,756 135,930 29,932 25,697 - 651,315
I. Czudek 202,391 53,758 24,561 9,671 - 290,381
G. Moran*** 294,394 - 27,411 6,274 - 328,079
L. Rayner*** 39,048 - 2,152 3,985 - 45,185
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2025 Financial Year remuneration for Directors and Key Management Personnel**
(continued)

Short-term employee
benefits

Post-
employment

benefits

Long-term
employee
benefits

Salary &
Fees

Cash
Bonus Superannuation

Annual and
Long Service

Leave*
Termination
Benefits Total

2024 $ $ $ $ $ $

V. Plant 220,000 - 24,200 - - 244,200
A. Peterson 750,000 630,000 27,399 117,411 - 1,524,810
F. McNabb 155,000 - 17,050 - - 172,050
R. Beard 161,096 - 17,721 - - 178,817
S. Thomas 145,001 - 15,950 - - 160,951
M. Walter 142,404 - 15,664 - - 158,068
p

J. Hartnett 252,317 45,669 27,399 18,883 - 344,268
J. Haymes 229,585 45,514 25,618 (5,587) - 295,130
R. Griffith 393,068 79,511 25,125 41,458 - 539,162

*Annual Leave and Long Service Leave accrued during the year takes into consideration the impact of changes to the
Superannuation Guarantee percentage. The amount represents the accrued amount less any time taken during the year and does
not represent the amount paid.

**The Corporations Regulation requires KMP remuneration to be disclosed at the individual fund level. However, the Trustee has
determined that, due to the unique responsibilities and accountabilities associated with the independent trustee model, which
applies across all funds under trusteeship, the total remuneration of the KMP for all funds under trusteeship should be disclosed as
the appropriate remuneration in the financial statements of all funds under their trusteeship.

***Remuneration has been disclosed only for the period during which the individual held the role of General Manager - Risk and
Compliance, as this role was determined to be a Key Management Personnel (KMP) position for the relevant reporting period.

The Trustee does not pay non-cash benefits to its Directors or Key Management Personnel.
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Key management personnel were paid cash bonuses totalling $1,067,435. The cash bonuses were given
in recognition of the substantial effort to negotiate and implement trustee’s strategy and these are
discretionary in nature.

Employees participate in an annual performance review process, and performance evaluations for senior
management were conducted in accordance with the trustee’s established policies and procedures.

The bonuses are discretionary in nature and are based on the performance of individuals against financial
and non-financial criteria as laid out in individual employee contracts. This performance is considered as
part of the annual performance review process, and the bonuses are subject to the Remuneration and
Nomination Committee’s approval. The bonus of the CEO is approved by the Board.

No portion of these cash bonuses was deferred. As these bonuses were approved and paid before the
commencement of the FAR, the deferral obligations under that regime were not applicable to these
specific payments.

Remuneration arrangements for executives are formalised through employment agreements. These
agreements outline the terms and conditions of employment, including the structure of remuneration
packages and performance criteria.

This directors’ report is signed in accordance with a resolution of directors of the Trustee made pursuant to
s.298(2) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the Directors of the Trustee

V. Plant
Chairperson
Melbourne, September 2025

8



pwc.com.au

PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757
One International Towers Sydney, Watermans Quay, BARANGAROO NSW 200
GPO BOX 2650, SYDNEY NSW 2001
T: +61 2 8266 0000, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au
Level 11, 1PSQ, 169 Macquarie Street, PARRAMATTA NSW 2150,
PO Box 1155 PARRAMATTA NSW 2124
T: +61 2 9659 2476, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Auditor’s independence declaration

As lead auditor for the audit of LifeFocus Superannuation Fund for the year ended 30 June 2025, I 
declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

a. no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in
relation to the audit, and

b. no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Darren Ross Sydney 
Partner 30 September 2025
PricewaterhouseCoopers



LifeFocus Superannuation Fund

Statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2025

Notes 2025
$'000

2024
$'000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 13 28,488 25,343
Investments held at fair market value 4 198,407 210,669
Next
Receivables
Unsettled sales 1,078 1,131
Accrued income 29 32
Other receivables 31 20
Next
Other assets
Income tax receivable 19 -
Other assets 34 19
Deferred tax asset 10(d) 4 3
TOTAL ASSETS 228,090 237,217
Next
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 298 312
Income tax payable - 319
Benefits payable 249 27
TOTAL LIABILITIES EXCLUDING MEMBER BENEFITS 547 658
Next

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR MEMBER BENEFITS 227,543 236,559

Defined contribution member liabilities 7 227,099 236,239
TOTAL NET ASSETS 444 320
Next
Equity
Operational Risk Reserve 9(a) 327 327
Expense Recovery Reserve 9(b) 32 35
Unallocated surplus/(deficit) 7 85 (42)
TOTAL EQUITY 444 320

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying
notes.
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LifeFocus Superannuation Fund

Income statement
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes 2025
$'000

2024
$'000

Superannuation activities
Interest revenue 1,033 1,106
Dividend revenue 159 186
Distribution income 10,246 8,066
Net gain/(loss) from changes in fair value of investments 5 11,082 9,891
Other income 11 106 122
TOTAL NET INCOME/(LOSS) 22,626 19,371

Less expenses
Trustee's fees and administration expenses 12(a) 978 1,114
General operating expenses 12(b) 177 237
TOTAL EXPENSES 1,155 1,351

RESULTS FROM SUPERANNUATION ACTIVITIES BEFORE
INCOME TAX EXPENSE 21,471 18,020

Income tax expense/(benefit) 10(b) (797) (359)
RESULTS FROM SUPERANNUATION ACTIVITIES AFTER
INCOME TAX EXPENSE 22,268 18,379

Net benefits allocated to defined contribution members (22,282) (18,510)
OPERATING RESULT AFTER INCOME TAX (14) (131)

The above income statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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LifeFocus Superannuation Fund

Statement of changes in member benefits
For the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024

Notes $'000 $'000

OPENING BALANCE OF MEMBER BENEFITS (as at 1 July) 236,239 249,571
Contributions:
- Employer contributions 1,830 1,865
- Member contributions 3,548 4,700
- Government co-contributions 23 24

Transfers in from other superannuation funds 904 2,862
Income tax on contributions (389) (435)
NET AFTER TAX CONTRIBUTIONS 5,916 9,016

Benefits to members (34,862) (39,765)
Insurance premiums charged to member accounts (637) (654)
Death & disability benefits credited to member accounts 319 349
Adviser fees (2,205) (1,993)
Tax on insurance premiums and adviser fees 185 174
Reserve transferred to/(from) members
- Expense Recovery Reserve 3 117
- Unallocated Deficit/(Surplus) (141) 914

Net benefits allocated comprising:
- Net investment income/(loss) 23,260 19,624
- Trustee's fees and administration expenses (978) (1,114)

CLOSING BALANCE OF MEMBER BENEFITS (as at 30 June) 227,099 236,239

The above statement of changes in member benefits should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes.
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LifeFocus Superannuation Fund

Statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Operational
Risk

Reserve
$'000

Expense
Recovery
Reserve
$'000

Unallocated
Surplus

$'000

Total
Equity

$'000

t
Opening balance as at 1 July 2023 327 152 1,003 1,482
t
Operating result after income tax - - (131) (131)
Earnings on reserve - 13 - 13
Transfers into reserve - 21 - 21
Transfers out of reserve - (151) (914) (1,065)
t
Closing balance as at 30 June 2024 327 35 (42) 320

t
Opening balance as at 1 July 2024 327 35 (42) 320
t
Operating result after income tax - - (14) (14)
Earnings on reserve - 12 - 12
Transfers into reserve - - 58 58
Transfers out of reserve - (15) 83 68
t
Closing balance as at 30 June 2025 327 32 85 444
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LifeFocus Superannuation Fund

Statement of cash flows
For the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024

Notes $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Interest received 1,032 1,114
Dividends received 163 187
Distributions received 10,246 8,066
Other income received 95 124
Death and disability proceeds received from insurer 319 349
Income tax received 628 1,051
Trustee's fees paid (103) (103)
Insurance premiums paid (633) (651)
Administration fees paid (454) (436)
Promoter fees paid (440) (591)
General operating expenses paid (178) (237)
Adviser fees paid (2,203) (2,015)
NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 14(a) 8,472 6,858
t
Cash flows from investing activities
Sale of investments 56,098 69,043
Purchases of investments (32,701) (49,307)
NET CASH INFLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 23,397 19,736
t
Cash flows from financing activities
Employer contributions received 1,830 1,865
Member contributions received 3,571 4,724
Transfer from other superannuation funds 904 2,862
Benefit payments to members or beneficiaries (34,640) (39,863)
Tax paid on contributions (389) (435)
NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (28,724) (30,847)
w

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,145 (4,253)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 25,343 29,596

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE
FINANCIAL YEAR 13 28,488 25,343

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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LifeFocus Superannuation Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LifeFocus Superannuation Fund (ABN: 94 579 217 553) (the ‘Fund’) is a retail superannuation fund
domiciled in Australia. The Fund is involved in providing retirement benefits to its members. The Fund was
constituted by a Trust Deed dated 24 February 2003 as amended.

In accordance with amendments to the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 the Fund is
registered with the Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (“APRA”) as a Registrable Superannuation
Entity (“RSE”) (R1055757).

The Fund is a defined contribution fund. Members are either those employees of Australian-based
employers who have selected the Fund as the default fund for their employees or those members who
have voluntarily selected the Fund.

The Trustee of the Fund is CCSL Limited (ABN 51 104 967 964) (RSE Licensee No L0000758). The
address of the Fund’s registered office is Level 17, IBM Tower, 60 City Road, Southbank, Victoria.

Both the Trustee and the Fund are domiciled in Australia and registered with APRA.

These financial statements cover the Fund as an individual entity. The financial statements of the Fund
were authorised for issue by the directors of the Trustee on September 2025. The directors of the
Trustee have the power to amend and re-issue these financial statements.

Unless covered in other notes to the financial statements, the principal accounting policies applied in the
preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied
to all years presented, unless otherwise stated in the following text.

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting
Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board, the Corporations Act
2001 and Corporations Regulations 2001 and the provisions of the Trust Deed. The financial statements
are presented in the Australian currency.

During the year, the Trustee resolved to wind up the Fund in the next financial year. As a result, these
financial statements have been prepared on a realisation basis. Accordingly, assets are measured at their
estimated realisable values and liabilities are recorded at the amounts expected to be settled.

(i) Classification
The Fund’s investments are classified as at fair value through the income statement. They comprise:

• Financial instruments classified at fair value through the income statement upon initial recognition.
These include financial assets that are not held for trading purposes and which may be sold. These are
investments in exchange traded debt and equity instruments, unlisted trusts and commercial paper.

These investments are managed and their performance is evaluated on a fair value basis in accordance
with the Fund’s investment strategy.

(ii) Recognition/derecognition
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the date the Fund becomes party to the
contractual agreement (trade date) and changes in the fair value of the financial assets or financial
liabilities are recognised from this date.
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(ii) Recognition/derecognition (continued)
Investments are derecognised when the right to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or
the Fund has transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership.

(iii) Measurement
At initial recognition, the Fund measures a financial asset or liability at fair value. Transaction costs, where
material, are expensed in the income statement.

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through income
statement are measured at fair value. Gains and losses are presented in the income statement in the
period in which they arise as net changes in fair value of financial instruments.

For further details on how the fair values of financial instruments are determined refer to note 4.

(iv) Offsetting financial instruments
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position
when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net
basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability at the same time.

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash
on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions and other short term, highly liquid investments with
original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition that are readily convertible to known
amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Payments and receipts relating to the purchase and sale of investment securities are classified as cash
flows from operating activities, as movements in the fair value of these securities represent the Fund’s
main income generating activity.

Accrued income may include amounts owed to the Fund for dividends, trust distributions and interest.
Dividends are accrued when the right to receive payment is established. Trust distributions are accrued on
the date of notification by the fund manager. Interest is accrued from the time of last payment.

Interest income is recognised in the income statement as it accrues. Interest from term deposits is accrued
from the time of last payment in accordance with the terms of the security issued.

Trust distributions (including distributions from cash trusts) are recognised on the date the Fund is notified
by the fund manager.

Dividend income is recognised when the Fund’s right to receive payment is established.

Receivable amounts are generally received within 30 days of being recorded as receivables.

Collectability of trade receivables is reviewed regularly. Debts which are known to be uncollectible are
written off by reducing the carrying amount.
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Payables include liabilities and accrued expenses owing by the Fund which are unpaid as at the end of the
reporting period. These amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

Benefits paid/payable are valued at the amounts due to members at reporting date. Benefits paid/
payable comprise pensions accrued at balance date and lump sum benefits of members who are due a
benefit but had not been paid at balance date.

Contributions received and transfers from other funds are recognised in the statement of changes in
member benefits when the control of the contribution or transfer has transferred to the Fund. They are
recognised gross of any taxes.

The Fund makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities.
Estimates are evaluated and based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of
future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

For the majority of the Fund’s financial instruments, quoted market prices are readily available. However,
certain financial instruments, for example unquoted securities, are fair valued using valuation techniques.
Where valuation techniques (for example, pricing models) are used to determine fair values, they are
validated and periodically reviewed by experienced personnel. Refer to note 4 for details.

There are no standards, amendments to standards or interpretations that are effective for annual reporting
periods beginning on 1 July 2024 that have material effect on the financial statements of the Fund.

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for reporting
periods beginning after 1 July 2025, and have not been early adopted in preparing these financial
statements. The Fund’s assessment of the impact of these new standards and amendments is set out
below:
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New or revised
requirement

Title Effective Date
(annual periods
beginning on or
after)

30 June 2025 YE
Applicability

AASB 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial
Statements

1 January 2028 Optional

AASB 2020-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting
Standards - Classification of Liabilities as
Current or Non-Current

1 January 2024 Optional

AASB 2023-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting
Standards - Amendments to Australian
Accounting Standards – Supplier Finance
Arrangements

1 January 2024 Optional

AASB 2024-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting
Standards - Classification and
Measurement of Financial

1 January 2026 Optional

There are no other new accounting standards or other authoritative pronouncements that are expected to
have a material impact on the Fund.

The Fund is a registrable superannuation entity that is subject to amendments made to the Corporations
Act 2001 by the Treasury Laws Amendment (2002 Measures No.4) Act 2022. These amendments are
effective for financial years beginning on or after 1 July 2024 and bring registrable superannuation entities
such as the Fund into the financial reporting provisions of the Corporations Act 2001.

Accordingly, for the Fund's income year ending 30 June 2025, the Fund will be required to prepare an
annual report, consisting of a financial report (including financial statements, notes and a directors’
declaration), a directors’ report (including a remuneration report) and an attached auditor’s report and
auditor’s independence declaration. There will be no impacts to the recognition and measurement
requirements utilised in the preparation of the financial report of the Fund as a result of these changes.

On 17 September 2024, the Treasury Laws Amendment (Financial Market Infrastructure and Other
Measures) Bill 2024 received Royal Assent. Schedule 4 of the Bill introduces a new mandatory
climate-related financial disclosure regime. This regime imposes reporting obligations in phases, with the
first phase for large entities starting on 1 January 2025. The reporting obligations will be based on criteria
such as revenue, assets, number of employees, and existing climate reporting obligations. Specific
reporting content will be established in new accounting standards under the Australia Sustainability
Reporting Standards (ASRS), and assurance standards will be maintained by the Australian Auditing and
Assurance Standards Board (AUASB).

As the Fund is winding up in 2026 financial year, it will likely not be subject to these mandatory
climate-related financial disclosure requirements.

Amounts in the financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars, unless
otherwise indicated.
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The Fund's activities represent the investment decisions of individual members and where applicable, their
appointed advisers. This exposes the Fund and its members to a variety of financial risks: market risk
(including price risk, foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The financial statements of the Fund represent all assets and liabilities of the Fund with no separate
financial statements produced for each individual member. As a result the financial risk disclosures do not
reflect the sensitivity analysis of each individual member’s investment within the Fund.

The Fund is a vehicle that facilitates members making their own investment decisions (within applicable
parameters and from a menu set by the Trustee) by having their own investment profile and account.
Members may make these decisions with the advice of their financial adviser. The Fund’s investment in an
asset is therefore a consequence of individual member decisions rather than through the Trustee electing
to hold a specific investment. The Trustee is responsible for identifying and controlling the risk that arise
from these financial instruments. The Trustee has taken into consideration the ongoing geopolitical
tensions and global trade disruptions such as the imposition of tariffs by major economies and instability in
regions like the Middle East have continued to contribute to market volatility. These conditions have posed
challenges for investment markets, particularly in sectors sensitive to global trade, commodities, or
geopolitical developments. As a result, assessing fair value as of the reporting date involves increased
uncertainties around the underlying valuation assumptions, given the wide range of potential paths
forward for both economies, policy responses and asset fundamentals.

The Investment Governance Framework ("IGF") sets out the Trustee's policies and procedures for the
selection, management and monitoring of investments for the Fund. For each investment option offered by
the Fund, the Trustee seeks to maximise the returns derived for the level of risk to which the Fund is
exposed.

The Funds activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including price risk, currency risk,
and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

(i)
The Fund is exposed to equity securities price risk. This arises from investments held by the Fund for which
prices in the future are uncertain.

The Trustee mitigates price risk through diversification and a careful selection of investment menu options.
Compliance with the IGF and supporting investment guidelines are monitored by the Trustee on a regular
basis.

At 30 June, the fair value of investments exposed to price risk were as follows:

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Equity securities 4,400 4,598
Unlisted unit trusts 194,007 204,962
Net exposure to price risk 198,407 209,560

(ii)
Foreign exchange risk arises as the value of monetary securities denominated in other currencies will
fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates.

There is no direct foreign exchange risk in the Fund.
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(iii)
The Fund is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on financial instruments with variable interest rates.
Financial instruments with fixed interest rates expose the Fund to fair value interest rate risk.

The table presented in note 3(b) summarises sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk.

The table below summarises the Fund's direct exposure to interest rate risk.

Floating
interest
rate

Fixed
interest
rate

Non-interest
bearing

Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

At 30 June 2025
Cash and cash equivalents 28,488 - - 28,488
Unsettled sales - - 1,078 1,078
Other assets 34 - - 34
t
Financial assets:
Equity securities - - 4,400 4,400
Unlisted unit trusts - - 194,007 194,007
Net exposure to interest rate risk 28,522 - 199,485 228,007

Floating
interest
rate

Fixed
interest
rate

Non-interest
bearing Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

At 30 June 2024
Cash and cash equivalents 25,343 - - 25,343
Unsettled sales - - 1,131 1,131
Other assets 19 - - 19
t
Financial assets:
Equity securities - - 4,598 4,598
Unlisted unit trusts - - 204,962 204,962
Term deposits - 1,109 - 1,109
Net exposure to interest rate risk 25,362 1,109 210,691 237,162
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The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s operating profit and net assets available to
pay benefits to interest rate risk and price risk. The reasonably possible movements in the risk variables
have been based on the Trustee’s best estimate, having regard to a number of factors, including historical
levels of changes in interest rates and market volatility. Actual movements in the risk variables may be
greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors. As a result, historic variations in risk variables
should not be used to predict future variations in the risk variables.

Reasonably
Impact on operating profit / Net assets

available to pay benefits

Carrying possible Price risk Interest rate risk

amount movement Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

$'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

At 30 June 2025

Cash and cash
equivalents 28,488 -/+1.00 - - 285 (285)
Equity securities 4,400 -/+15.00 660 (660) - -
Unlisted unit
trusts 194,007 -/+15.00 29,101 (29,101) - -

226,895 29,761 (29,761) 285 (285)

Reasonably
Impact on operating profit / Net assets

available to pay benefits

Carrying possible Price risk Interest rate risk

amount movement Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

$'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

At 30 June 2024

Cash and cash
equivalents 25,343 -/+1.00 - - 253 (253)
Equity securities 4,598 -/+15.00 690 (690) - -
Unlisted unit
trusts 204,962 -/+15.00 30,744 (30,744) - -
Term deposits 1,109 -/+1.00 - - 11 (11)

236,012 31,434 (31,434) 264 (264)

The above tables have been prepared on a consolidated basis for all assets of the Fund. As a result, they
do not reflect the sensitivity analysis for each member's investment option.
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The Fund is exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full
when they fall due, causing a financial loss to the Fund.

The main credit risks, to which the Fund is exposed, arises from the Fund’s investment in cash and cash
equivalents, interest bearing securities, units in unit trusts and other receivables. The Trustee monitors the
Fund’s credit risk exposure on a regular basis.

(i)
The Fund presently is not directly exposed to or involved in the use of derivative financial instruments.
However, some of the Fund's underlying investments may, as part of the respective fund manager's
investment strategy, utilise derivative financial instruments to hedge or partially hedge specific exposures.
The Fund does not enter into, hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

(ii)
All transactions in listed securities are settled for upon delivery using brokers approved by the Trustee. The
risk of default is considered low, as delivery of securities sold is only made once the broker has received
payment.

(iii)
The Fund’s exposure to credit risk for cash and cash equivalents is considered low as all counterparties
have a rating of AA- (as determined by the S&P Global Ratings) or higher.

(iv)
Asgard Capital Management Ltd (ABN 92 009 279 592), a subsidiary of Westpac Banking Corporation,
acts as administrator and custodian on behalf of the Trustee and as such provides services including
physical custody and safekeeping of assets, settlement of trades, collection of dividends and accounting
for investment transactions. Westpac Banking Corporation holds a AA-/Stable/A-1+ rating as reported by
S&P Global Ratings (2024: AA-/Stable/A-1+ rating).

(v)
The Fund’s maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of the financial assets. None of these
assets are impaired nor past due but not impaired.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund may not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to settle its
obligations to members or counterparties in full as they fall due or can only do so on terms that are
disadvantageous.

The Fund has invested in unlisted unit trusts which have suspended applications and redemptions or are in
the process of being terminated. Redemption proceeds will be received from the terminated funds when
these funds receive the proceeds from the sale of their underlying assets. Some suspended trusts have
offered withdrawal windows during the year enabling redemption proceeds to be received.
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(i)
The tables below shows the Fund’s financial liabilities based on their contractual maturities using
undiscounted cash flows. Due to brokers and benefits payable are payable on demand. Liabilities to
defined contribution members are payable upon request. The Fund considers it is highly unlikely that all
liabilities to members would fall due at the same time.

Less than 1
month

1 to 3
months

Greater than
3 months

Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

At 30 June 2025
Payables 547 - - 547
Liability for accrued benefits 226,984 - 115 227,099

227,531 - 115 227,646

At 30 June 2024
Payables 339 - - 339
Liability for accrued benefits 233,668 1,109 1,462 236,239

234,007 1,109 1,462 236,578

The majority of liability for accrued benefits have been included in the less than one month column. This is
the earliest date on which the Fund can be required to pay members’ vested benefits.

(i)
The Fund classifies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the subjectivity of the
inputs used in making the measurements.

The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. These inputs
are readily available in the market and are normally obtainable from multiple sources.

• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly. The Trustee values units in unit trusts using the
unit price provided by the underlying fund manager.

• Level 3: one or more of the significant inputs are not based on observable market data, examples
include discount rates and other material unobservable inputs. The Trustee values units in unit trusts
classified as level 3 using the latest unit price provided by the underlying fund manager. These unit
trusts have had redemptions suspended by the fund manager.
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(i)
The table below sets out the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities at fair value according to the fair value
hierarchy.

At 30 June 2025
Equity securities 4,400 - - 4,400
Unlisted unit trusts - 193,892 115 194,007

4,400 193,892 115 198,407

At 30 June 2024
Equity securities 4,598 - - 4,598
Unlisted unit trusts - 203,500 1,462 204,962
Term deposits - 1,109 - 1,109

4,598 204,609 1,462 210,669

(ii)
The Fund’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end
of the reporting period.

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Opening balance at the beginning of the year 1,462 2,763
Total gains/(losses) in profit or loss (1,347) (1,301)
Purchases - -
Sales - -
Transfers into level 3 - -
Transfers out of level 3 - -

Closing balance at the end of the year 115 1,462

(iii)
The Fund's level 3 investments comprise units in unit trusts which hold illiquid investments such as
unlisted property and private equity. The following table summarises the quantitative information about the
significant unobservable inputs used by the Trustee in level 3 fair value measurements.
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(iii)
The following table analyses investments in unlisted unit trusts which have restricted or suspended
redemptions.

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Investments in unlisted unit trusts that have restricted or
suspended redemptions 115 1,462

115 1,462

Included in the above Level 3 balances are investments with a value of $115,000 (2024: $1,462,000).
This asset is currently frozen due to underlying unlisted property; however, prices continue to be
calculated. The strategy of the underlying trust is to sell the asset and valuation of this asset is being
monitored closely. As such management considers the valuation at 30 June 2025 to represent the best
estimate of fair value.

(iv)
The Trustee reviews valuations of the financial instruments required for financial reporting purposes,
including level 3 fair values. Changes in level 2 and 3 fair values are analysed at each reporting date by the
Trustee.

Net changes in financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value:

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Classified at fair value through income statement

Equity securities 397 253
Unlisted unit trusts 10,685 9,638

Net change in fair value of investments 11,082 9,891

A structured entity is an entity that has been designed so that voting or similar rights are not the dominant
factor in deciding who controls the entity, and the relevant activities are directed by means of contractual
arrangements.

The Fund considers all investments in managed investment schemes (funds) to be structured entities. The
Fund invests in underlying managed funds for the purpose of capital appreciation and or earning
investment income.
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The investee funds’ objectives are to achieve medium to long term capital growth. The investee funds
invest in a number of different financial instruments, including equities and debt instruments. The investee
funds finance their operations by issuing redeemable units which are puttable at the holder's option and
entitle the holder to a proportional stake in the respective fund's net assets.

The exposure to investments in investee funds at fair value, by investment strategy, is disclosed below:

Fair value of
investment
2025

Fair value of
investment
2024

$'000 $'000

Cash trusts 2,556 2,959
Fixed interest trusts 55,152 58,306
Australian equity trusts 41,165 43,105
International equity trusts 33,992 35,363
Property trusts 24,530 25,934
Diversified trusts 36,612 39,295

194,007 204,962

The fair value of unlisted units trusts $194,007,000 (2024: $204,962,000) is included in the investments
held at fair market value in the statement of financial position.

The Fund’s maximum exposure to loss from its interests in investee funds is equal to the total fair value of
its investments in the investee funds.

During the year ended 30 June 2025 net realised gains incurred on investments in investee funds were
$3,820,000 (2024: gains of $1,458,000).

During the year the Fund earned fair value gains and distribution income as a result of its interests in other
funds.

The entitlements of members to benefit payments are recognised as liabilities. They are measured at the
amount of the accrued benefits as at the reporting date, being the benefits that the Fund is presently
obliged to transfer to members or their beneficiaries in the future as a result of the membership up to the
end of the reporting period.

All of the Fund's member liabilities are defined contribution member liabilities.

As at 30 June 2025 the net assets attributable to defined contribution members have been substantially
allocated. Unallocated amounts consist of reserves, the deferred tax asset of the Fund and the current tax
liability relating to unallocated amounts. The deferred tax asset of the Fund and the current tax liability
relating to unallocated amounts are shown in the statement of financial position as “Unallocated
surplus/(deficit)” within equity.

Defined contribution member liabilities are measured as the amount of member account balances as at
the reporting date.

26



LifeFocus Superannuation Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements

The defined contribution members bear the investment risk relating to the underlying investment options.
Unit prices used to measure defined contribution member liabilities are updated each day for movements
in investment values.

The financial statements of the Fund represent all assets and liabilities of the Fund with no separate
financial statements produced for each individual investment option. As a result the financial risk
disclosures do not reflect the sensitivity analysis of each individual member’s investment options within
the Fund.

The Fund is a vehicle that facilitates members making their own investment decisions (within parameters
and from a menu set by the Trustee) by having their own investment profile and account, and investment
gains and losses are quarantined within each member’s account. The members are the beneficial owners
of the assets and the Fund’s investment in an asset is therefore a consequence of individual member
decisions rather than through the Trustee electing to hold a specific investment. As such the Fund does not
assume the risks and rewards of ownership of the holding in the underlying investments.

The Fund provides death and disability and income protection benefits to its members. The Trustee has a
group policy in place with a third party insurance company to insure these death and disability benefits for
the members of the Fund.

The Fund collects premiums from members on behalf of the insurance company. Insurance claim amounts
are recognised where the insurer has agreed to pay the claim. Therefore insurance premiums are not
revenues or expenses of the superannuation entity and do not give rise to insurance contract liabilities or
reinsurance assets. Insurance premiums charged to member accounts and reinsurance recoveries
allocated are recognised in the statement of changes in member benefits.

The Trustee determined that the Fund is not exposed to material insurance risk because:

• members (or their beneficiaries) will only receive insurance benefits if the external insurer pays the
claim;

• insurance premiums are only paid through the Fund for administrative reasons; and

• insurance premiums are effectively set directly by reference to premiums set by an external insurer.

The Trustee has established a combination of Operational Risk Trustee Capital (“ORTC”) and Operational
Risk Reserve (“ORR”) in response to the operational risk financial requirement introduced into the
Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 from 1 July 2013. The ORTC and ORR are operated in
accordance with the Operational Risk Financial Requirement Strategy. The purpose is to provide funding
for incidents where losses may arise from operational risk relating to the Fund. The level of funding is
determined by the Trustee based on an assessment of the risks faced by the Fund.

The ORR balance within the Fund at the end of the reporting period was $327,000 (2024: $327,000).

The ORTC balance held outside the Fund at the end of the reporting period was $544,000 (2024:
$529,000).
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The Expense recovery reserve has been established for the purpose of meeting the Fund’s operating costs.

This note provides an analysis of the Fund’s income tax expense and how the tax expense is affected by
non-assessable and non-deductible items.

Under the Income Tax Assessment Act, the Fund is a complying superannuation fund. As such, a
concessional tax rate of 15% is applied on net investment earnings with deductions allowable for
administrative and operational expenses. Financial assets held for less than 12 months are taxed at the
Fund’s rate of 15%. For financial assets held for more than 12 months, the Fund is entitled to a further
discount on the tax rate leading to an effective tax rate of 10% on any gains/(losses) arising from the
disposal of investments.

Current tax is the expected tax payable (adjusted for instalment payments made to the Australian Taxation
Office) on the estimated taxable income for the current year based on the applicable tax rate during the
year and by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and
liabilities in the financial statements and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax assets are
recognised only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise temporary
differences and losses. During the financial year, the Fund ceased to recognise the deferred tax asset
attributable to realised and unrealised net capital losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax
assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax
assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends
either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Current tax expense
Current tax on profits for the year (229) 40
Adjustments for current tax of prior periods (568) (399)
Current tax expense/(benefit) (797) (359)

t
Deferred tax expense/(benefit) - -

Total income tax expense/(benefit) (797) (359)
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2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Results from superannuation activities before income tax expense 21,471 18,020

Tax at the complying superannuation fund tax rate of 15% 3,221 2,703
t
Decrease in tax expense due to:
Imputation and foreign tax credits (520) (429)
Net non taxable investment amounts (1,858) (1,344)
Exempt pension income (1,072) (890)
Adjustments for current tax of prior periods (568) (399)

Income tax expense/(benefit) (797) (359)

In addition to the above, a tax expense of $389,000 (2024: $435,000) is recognised in the statement of
changes in member benefits relating to tax on contributions deducted from member accounts. A tax
benefit of $185,000 (2024: $174,000) is recognised in the statement of changes in member benefits
relating to tax on insurance premiums and adviser fees deducted from member accounts.

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Deferred tax assets
Accrued (income)/expenses 4 3
Net deferred tax assets 4 3

The movements in temporary differences during the year are:

Beginning of
year

Recognised in
income

End of year

$'000 $'000 $'000

At 30 June 2025

Deferred tax assets
Changes in accrued (income)/expenses 3 1 4

3 1 4
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Beginning of
year

Recognised in
income

End of year

$'000 $'000 $'000

At 30 June 2024

Deferred tax assets
Changes in accrued (income)/expenses 3 - 3

3 - 3

At the end of the reporting period, the Fund had net unrealised capital gains of $4,536,000 (2024:
$2,068,000).

At the end of the reporting period, the Fund had realised capital losses of $98,019,000 (2024:
$102,122,000) available to offset against future assessable capital gains.

Net realised and unrealised capital gains/(losses) which are disclosed on an undiscounted basis, are not
finalised for taxation purposes, are unaudited and may change due to calculation adjustment, denial,
offset or recoupment.

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Compensation payments received 30 40
Investment fee rebates 76 82

106 122

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Trustee fees 103 103
Promoter fees 440 591
Administration fees 430 415
Insurance administration fees 5 5

978 1,114
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2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Trustee operating expenses 103 50
Asset consulting fees 31 55
APRA levies 26 29
ASIC levies 14 15
Transaction costs 3 2
Audit fees - 86

177 237

2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Cash at bank 28,488 25,343

28,488 25,343
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2025 2024

$'000 $'000

Results from superannuation activities after income tax (14) (131)
t
t
Net changes in fair value of investments (11,082) (9,891)
Net benefits allocated to defined contribution members 22,282 18,510
Insurance premiums charged to member's accounts (633) (651)
Insurance benefits credited to members' accounts 319 349
Adviser fees paid (2,203) (2,015)
Decrease/(increase) in accrued income and receivables (8) 11
Decrease/(increase) in tax refund due (19) 194
Decrease/(increase) in other assets (15) 5
Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax asset (1) -
(Decrease)/increase in payables (20) (16)
(Decrease)/increase in income tax payable (134) 493

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 8,472 6,858

There were no non-cash financing activities during the year.

There are no commitments the Trustee is aware of as at the date of this report.

There are no outstanding contingent assets or liabilities as at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024.

No significant events have occurred since the end of the reporting period which would impact on the
financial position of the Fund as at 30 June 2025 or on the results and cashflows of the Fund for the year
ended on that date.
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The Trustee of the Fund is CCSL Limited (RSE Licensee No L0000758). Amounts paid to the Trustee in
form of fees and reimbursements for the financial year were $102,720 (30 June 2024: $103,272) and are
disclosed in note 12(a). As at 30 June 2025, $8,613 (30 June 2024: $9,091) was payable to the Trustee
and is included accounts payable and accrued expenses in the statement of financial position.

Key management personnel include persons who were directors of CCSL Limited at any time during the
financial year as follows:

V. Plant (Chairperson), appointed 4 May 2017
F. McNabb, appointed 28 June 2019
A. Peterson, appointed 28 June 2019
R. Beard, appointed 18 February 2021, resigned 27 July 2024
S. Thomas, appointed 15 August 2022
M. Walter, appointed 26 June 2023

None of the directors nor the Trustee are or were members of the Fund.

There were also other key management personnel with responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling
the activities of the Fund, directly or indirectly during the reporting year as follows:

J. Hartnett, appointed 14 February 2022, resigned 17 January 2025
J. Haymes, appointed 15 February 2022
R. Griffith, appointed 12 July 2021
I. Czudek, appointed 15 February 2022
G. Moran, appointed 5 February 2024, resigned 18 May 2025
L. Rayner, appointed 19 May 2025

Details for key management personnel are disclosed in the Remuneration Report within the Directors’
Report. No other related party transactions occurred with key management personnel during the financial
year.

The directors of the Trustee and other key management personnel do not receive remuneration directly
from the Fund.

Promoter
The Promoter of the Fund is Alliance Capital Management Pty Ltd (ABN 29 128 576 072). The ultimate
parent entity of Alliance Capital Management Pty Ltd is Financial Index Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 88 094 287
037, AFSL No. 240 559).

The Promoter is entitled to receive compensation for services provided to the Fund.
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Remuneration of the Promoter
There have been no transactions between the Promoter and the Fund other than promoter fees disclosed
in the income statement. The compensation received by the Promoter from the Fund in connection with
services provided to the Fund was $440,059 (2024: $591,493). The compensation due and receivable by
the Promoter from the Fund in connection with services provided to the Fund was $21,409 (2024:
$50,667).

Adviser fees
Adviser fees disclosed in the statement of changes in member benefits are deducted by the Trustee and
paid to financial advisers, or to the financial adviser’s dealer group on behalf of the financial adviser. The
Trustee will not deduct any amounts in relation to adviser fees unless there is an agreement between a
member and their financial adviser. The Trustee does not retain any portion of these adviser fees for its
own benefit.

Financial advisers may be associated with dealer groups related to the Promoter of the Fund. The amount
of adviser fees paid to advisers related to the Promoter was $2,016,785 (2024: $1,802,962).

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for audit services:

2025 2024

$ $

Auditor of the Fund
Audit and review of financial statements and regulatory audit services 104,100 90,750
t
Audit of Risk Management Framework
Risk Management Review 3,961 2,946
t

Total 108,061 93,696
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In the opinion of the directors of the Trustee of LifeFocus Superannuation Fund:

(a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 10 to 34 are in accordance with the
Corporations Act 2001, including:

(i) complying with Accounting Standards, the Corporation Regulations 2001 and other
mandatory professional reporting requirements, and

(ii) giving a true and fair view of the Fund’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its
performance for the financial year ended on that date, and

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Fund will be able to pay its debts as and when they
become due and payable, and

(c) note 2(a) confirms that the financial statements comply with International Financial Reporting
Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the directors.

Director

Melbourne
September 2025
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Independent auditor’s report 

To the members of LifeFocus Superannuation Fund (ABN: 94 579 217 553)  

Report on the audit of the financial report 

Our opinion 

In our opinion: 

The accompanying financial report of LifeFocus Superannuation Fund (the “Fund”)  is in 
accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including: 

1. giving a true and fair view of the Fund’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its
financial performance for the year then ended

2. complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations
2001.

What we have audited 

The financial report comprises: 

the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025

the income statement for the year then ended

the statement of changes in member benefits for the year then ended

the statement of changes in equity for the year then ended

the statement of cash flows for the year then ended

the notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information
and other explanatory information

the Trustees’ declaration.
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Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities 
for the audit of the financial report section of our report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion. 

Independence 

We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the auditor independence requirements 
of the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional & 
Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including 
Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in 
Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the 
Code. 

Emphasis of Matter- Going concern no longer appropriate 

We draw attention to note 2(a) in the financial report, which states that, during the year, the 
Trustee resolved to wind up the Fund in the next financial year. As a result, the financial 
report has been prepared on a realisation basis and not on a going concern basis. 
Accordingly, assets are measured at their estimated realisable values and liabilities are 
recorded at the amounts expected to be settled. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this 
matter.  

Other information 

The directors of the Trustee are responsible for the other information. The other information 
comprises the information included in the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2025, 
but does not include the financial report and our auditor’s report thereon. 

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we 
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon through our opinion on the 
financial report. We have issued a separate opinion on the remuneration report. 

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
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inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise 
appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to 
the date of this auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this 
regard. 

Responsibilities of the directors of the Trustee for the financial 
report 

The directors of the Trustee (the directors) are responsible for the preparation of the 
financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations 
Act 2001, including giving a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the 
directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the 
Fund to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to 
liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a 
whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis 
of the financial report. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at 
the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website at: https://auasb.gov.au/media/
apzlwn0y/ar3_2024.pdf. This description forms part of our auditor's report. 
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Report on the remuneration report 

Our opinion on the remuneration report 

We have audited the remuneration report included in the directors’ report for the year ended 
30 June 2025. 

In our opinion, the remuneration report of LifeFocus Superannuation Fund (the “Fund”) for 
the year ended 30 June 2025 complies with section 300C of the Corporations Act 2001. 

Responsibilities 

The directors of the Trustee are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the 
remuneration report in accordance with section 300C of the Corporations Act 2001. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on the remuneration report, based on our audit 
conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  

PricewaterhouseCoopers 

Darren Ross 
Partner 

Sydney
     September 2025 
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